
   

 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 1 City of Baxter 
Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer  (Rev. 05.29.25) 

Supplemental Letter Agreement 

 

In accordance with the Master Agreement for Professional Services between City of  Baxter (“Client”), and Short 

Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (“Consultant”), ef fective October 17, 2017, and the Supplemental Letter Agreement dated 

February 1, 2024, this Supplemental Letter Agreement dated July 1, 2025 authorizes and describes the scope, 

schedule, and payment conditions for Consultant’s work on the Project described as: 2024 South Forestview 

Area Improvements - Construction Phase Services Amendment. 

 

 

Client’s Authorized Representative: Trevor Walter 

Address: 13190 Memorywood Drive, Baxter, Minnesota 56425 

Telephone: 218.838.5281 email: twalter@baxtermn.gov 

  

Project Manager: Scott Hedlund 

Address: 13850 Bluestem Court, Suite 150, Baxter, Minnesota 56425 

Telephone: 612.865.3509 email: shedlund@sehinc.com 

 

 

Scope: The Services to be provided by Consultant are in connection with the construction phase of  the project 

including the following: 

• Additional Construction Administration and Resident Project Representative (RPR) Services tied to:  

o Contract Final Completion Date changed f rom June 13, 2025 to October 3, 2025. 

o Protracted punch list resolution: 

▪ Turf  restoration 

▪ Concrete issues 

▪ Ditch inf iltration 

o Utility coordination 

• Hosted 2nd Neighborhood Meeting. 

• Prepared multiple individual property exhibits for service routing between the right of  way line and home 

structure, with associated on site meetings with residents, property owners, and City Staf f , and utility 

coordination. 

• Additional Work at Lif t Stations. 

• Multiple plan updates & change orders for various City requested changes. 

• Tom Andrews Development: 

o Plan updates, changes, coordination. 

o Coordinate driveway locations with Developer during construction. 

o Assessment Waiver Form, coordination, prepare agreement, and RCA. 

• Maryland Road Property Adjacent to Future Park: 

o Property owner and City planning & engineering staf f  coordination and permit preparation for 

fence installation, site meetings, plan updates, staking, change order. 

• Paris Road Property: 

o Assessment Waiver Form, coordination with City Attorney, agreement preparation, RCA. 

 

Resident Project Representative Services 

RPR services will be provided in accordance with Master Agreement Exhibit B. 

 

Schedule: 

We anticipated our services will be complete by October 31, 2025. 

 



  

 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 2 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 05.29.25) 

Payment: 
The fee is hourly not to exceed $50,000.00 including expenses and equipment.  

 

The payment method, basis, frequency and other special conditions are set forth in Master Agreement Exhibit A-1. 

 

Other Terms and Conditions: Other or additional terms contrary to the Master Agreement for Professional 

Services that apply solely to this project as specifically agreed to by signature of the Parties and set forth herein: 

None. 

 
 

 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.  City of Baxter 

By: [[DocuSignSignature_1]]  By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 

Full Name: Scott Hedlund  Full Name: [[DocuSignFullName_2]] 

Title: Principal  Title: [[DocuSignText_2]] 

  City of Baxter 

   By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 

   Full Name: [[DocuSignFullName_2]] 

 [[DocuSignText_1]]  Title: [[DocuSignText_2]] 

 

 
 


























